

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
[Kristen Frank Kelly, PJ, Cynthia Diane Stephens and Michael Riordan]

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 148981

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 319642

v

Muskegon Circuit Court
No. 12-62665 FH

PAUL J. BETTS,

Defendant-Appellant,

_____ /

**GRATIOT COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS BRIEF
RESPONDING TO THE ACLU'S ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS**

Keith Kushion
Gratiot County Prosecutor

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Joseph T. Froehlich (P71887)
Jessica Mullen (P80489)
Assistant Attorneys General
Department of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 335-7628

Dated: October 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. This Court is not barred as a matter of res judicata or collateral estoppel from answering the questions in this appeal.	2
A. A party cannot preserve an issue by raising it for the first time in a reply brief, and the new ACLU arguments are not preserved.	2
B. The February 14, 2020 order is not a final judgment and does not bar this Court from reaching the issue of severance.	3
C. The 2016 decision of the Sixth Circuit in <i>Does I</i> is the second in time and thus the federal rules of collateral estoppel do not apply.....	5
Conclusion and Relief Requested	7

RECEIVED by MSC 10/5/2020 2:22:26 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

RECEIVED by MSC 10/5/2020 2:22:26 PM

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Coals, Inc v Lawson</i> , 739 F3d 309 (CA 6, 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Blazer Foods, Inc v Restaurant Props, Inc</i> , 259 Mich App 241 (2003)	2
<i>Bryan v JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 304 Mich App 708 (2014)	6
<i>Does #1-5 v Snyder (Does I)</i> , 834 F3d 696 (CA 6, 2016).....	1, 3, 5
<i>In re Kramer</i> , 543 BR 551 (Bankr ED Mich 2015)	6
<i>J.Z.G. Res, Inc v Shelby Ins Co</i> , 84 F3d 211 (CA 6, 1996).....	3
<i>Leahy v Orion Twp</i> , 269 Mich App 527 (2006)	6
<i>Macomb Cty Prosecutor v Murphy</i> , 464 Mich 149 (2001).....	3
<i>Monat v State Farm Ins Co</i> , 469 Mich 679 (2004).....	7
<i>Montana v United States</i> , 440 US 147 (1979)	7
<i>Pierson Sand v Keeler</i> , 460 Mich 372 (1999).....	5
<i>Rayfield v Am Reliable Ins Co</i> , 641 F Appx 533 (CA 6, 2016)	6
<i>Roskam Baking Co v Lanham Mach Co</i> , 105 F Supp 2d 751 (WD Mich 2000) aff'd, 288 F3d 895 (CA 6, 2002).....	6

See *Doe v Dep't of Corrections*,
312 Mich App 97; 878 NW2d 293 (2015)
(vacated 499 Mich 886 (2016)) 7

United States v Mendoza,
464 US 154 (1984) 7
